Section 3, Small Lots near Howick. Balance certificate of title, Volume 774, folio 122 (limited as to parcels), North Auckland Land Registry.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 51/4583; D.O. 15/6/0)

Partly Revoking an Order in Council Declaring Land to be a Motorway in Block V, Belmont Survey District, Borough of Tawa

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 11th day of December 1967

Present:

RIGHT HON. J. R. MARSHALL PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 44 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby revokes the Order in Council, dated 22 December 1954, Volume III, page 2070, and deposited in the Land Registry Office at Wellington as No. 2391, declaring land to be a Motorway, in so far as it affects the land described in the Schedule hereto, the land being no longer required for that purpose.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 0.6 perches situated in Block V, Belmont Survey District, Borough of Tawa, Wel-lington R.D., and being Lot 3, L.T. Plan 29032; part Proclamation No. 5196, Wellington Land Registry.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 71/9/0; D.O. 27/1/1/0)

Amending an Order in Council Appointing Five Non-elective Members of the South Canterbury Catchment Board

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 11th day of December 1967

Present:

RIGHT HON. J. R. MARSHALL PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

RIGHT HON. J. R. MARSHALL PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Soil Conservation and Rivers Control Act 1941, His Excellency the Administrator of the Government, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby amends the Order in Council dated the 3rd day of August 1949, and published in *Gazette*, 4 August 1949, Volume II, page 1626, appointing five non-elective members of the South Canterbury Catchment Board, as amended by Order in Council dated 25th day of January 1956, and published in *Gazette*, 26 January 1956, Volume I, page 64, and further amended by Order in Council dated 10th day of September 1958, and published in *Gazette*, 11 September 1958, Volume III, page 1205, and hereby declares that the person holding for the time being the office of Scientist, Department of Scientific and Industrial Research, Christchurch, shall be a non-elective member of the South Canterbury Catchment Board, in the place of Henry Stephen Gair, Scientific Officer, Geological Survey Division, Department of Scientific and Industrial Research, Christchurch. P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 75/6)

Setting Apart Maori Freehold Land as a Maori Reservation

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 11th day of December 1967

Present

RIGHT HON. J. R. MARSHALL PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 439 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby sets apart the Maori freehold land described in the Schedule hereto as a Maori reservation, for the purpose of a burial ground for the common use and benefit of the Maori people of New Zealand generally.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land situated in Block XIII, Galatea Survey District, and described as follows: A. R. P. Being

1 0 0 Whirinaki D.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council. (M.A. 21/1/132)

Setting Apart Maori Freehold Land as a Maori Reservation

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 11th day of December 1967

Present

RIGHT HON. J. R. MARSHALL PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 439 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, His russiant to section 439 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby sets apart the Maori freehold land described in the Schedule hereto as a Maori reservation, for the purpose of a meeting house and urupas for the common use and benefit of the owners of the Ngamotu Block.

SCHEDULE

HAWKE'S BAY LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land situated in Block VI, Clyde Survey District, and described as follows:

A. R. P. Being

1 3 0 Ngamotu 24 (Ruahina Marae).

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council. (M.A. 21/3/572)

The Cambridge Electric Power Board Electric Lines Licence 1967

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 11th day of December 1967

Present:

RIGHT HON. J. R. MARSHALL PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928 and the Electric Power Boards Act 1925, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

1. This order may be cited as the Cambridge Electric Power Board Electric Lines Licence 1967. 2. Subject to the conditions hereinafter set forth, the Cam-bridge Electric Power Board (hereinafter referred to as "the licensee") is hereby authorised to lay, construct, put up, place, and use electric lines within the area described in the Schedule hereto hereto

And use conditions directed to be implied in all licences by the Electrical Supply Regulations 1967 and the Electrical Wiring Regulations 1961, shall be incorporated herein and shall form part of this licence, except in so far as they may be inconsistent with the provisions of this licence. 4. The licence hereby conferred is subject to compliance by the licensee with the Electrical Supply Regulations 1967, the Electrical Wiring Regulations 1961, the Radio Interference Regulations 1958, and with all regulations made in amend-ment thereof or in substitution therefor, except in so far as they may be inconsistent with the provisions of this licence. 5. The systems of supply shall be as described in paragraphs (a), (b), (c), (d), (e), and (f) of regulation 15 of the Electrical Supply Regulations 1967. 6. This licence shall, unless it is sooner lawfully determined, continue in force until the 31st day of March 1988.

SCHEDULE

AREA OF SUPPLY

THE Cambridge Electric Power District as defined in the Schedule to the Proclamation dated the 28th day of September 1964, and published in the *Gazette* on the 1st day of October 1964, at page 1645.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council. (N.Z.E.D. 10/26/1)